No. 07-15

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,

Petitioner,

V.

ROBERT M. GATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF 411 UNITED KINGDOM AND EUROPEAN PARLIAMENTARIANS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

CLAUDE B. STANSBURY (Counsel of Record)
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP 701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20004-2692 (202) 777-4500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Interests Of All Parties And The Wider World Are Served By An Expeditious And Definitive Resolution Of The Important Questions Presented In This Case	5
II. Granting The Petition Is Necessary To Prevent Violations Of International Law	8
A. Insulating Military Commissions From Habeas Review Itself Violates International Law	8
B. Insulating Military Commissions From Habeas Review Would Allow Further Violations Of International Law	12
1. Violation Of Speedy Trial Rights	12
2. Violations Of Generally Recognized Principles Of Regular Judicial Procedure Secured By Common Article 3	13
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIY	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 2
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2
U.S. CASES
Al Odah v. United States, S. Ct. case No. 06-1196 2
Boumediene v. Bush, S. Ct. case No. 06-1195
Ex parte Quirin, 317 U.S. 1 (1942)
Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) passim
Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)
Martinez v. City of Los Angeles, 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998)
Murray v. The Charming Betsey, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)
Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004)
INTERNATIONAL CASES AND OPINIONS
A and Others v. Sec'y of State for the Home Dep't [2005] H.L.L.R. 1
Charkaoui v. Canada (Citizenship and Immigration), 2007 SCC 9
Inter-American Court of Human Rights, <i>Habeas Corpus</i> in <i>Emergency Situations</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-8/87 of Jan. 30. 1987

Inter-American Court of Human Rights, <i>Judicial Guarantees in States of Emergency</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-9/87 of Oct. 6, 1987
Inter-American Court of Human Rights, <i>Case of Neira Alegría and Others</i> , Judgment of Sept. 19, 1996
Sextus v. Trinidad and Tobago, H.R.C. Communication No. 818/1998 (July 16, 2001)
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 29 (Article 4 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11, General Comment No. 29 (Aug. 31, 2001)
TREATIES
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War art. 3, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, T.I.A.S. No. 3364
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol I), <i>adopted</i> June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 18, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331
TREATISES
International Committee of the Red Cross, Customary International Humanitarian Law (2005)
